FILED 9/21/2017
DOCUMENT NO. 07838-2017
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Environmental cost recovery clause.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

DOCKET NO. 20170007-El

DATED: SEPTEMBER 21, 2017

| HEREBY CERTIFY that STAFF'S THIRD SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY (NOS. 52-66) has been served by electronic mail to

John T. Butler, Kenneth Hoffman, and Jessica Cano, on behalf of Florida Power & Light

Company, 700 Universe Boulevard, Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420 John.Butler@fpl.com,

Ken.Hoffman@fpl.com, Jessica.Cano@fpl.com, and that a true copy has been furnished to the

following by electronic mail this 21th day of September, 2017:

Mr. Russell A. Badders

Mr. Steven R. Griffin

Beggs & Lane

Post Office Box 12950
Pensacola, Florida 32591-2950
rab@beggslane.com
srg@beqggslane.com

J.R. Kelly, Esq.

Patricia A. Christensen
Charles J. Rehwinkel
Office of Public Counsel

c/o The Florida Legislature
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee FL 32399-1400
kelly.jr@leg.state.fl.us
christensen.patttv@leg.state.fl.us
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us

Mr. Jeffrey A. Stone,

General Counsel

Ms. Rhonda J. Alexander, Regulatory

Manager

Gulf Power Company

One Energy Place

Pensacola, Florida 32520-0780
jastone@southernco.com

rjalexad@southernco.

com

James W. Brew
Laura A. Wynn

Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C.
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW
Eighth Floor, West Tower

Washington, D.C. 20007

ibrew@smxblaw.com

law@smxblaw.com
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Jon C. Moyle, Jr.
Moyle Law Firm, P.A.
118 North Gadsden Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
jmoyle@moylelaw.com

James D. Beasley

J. Jeffry Wahlen
Ausley McMullen
Post Office Box 391
Tallahassee, FL 32302
jbeasley@ausley.com
jwahlen@ausley.com

Matthew R. Bernier

Duke Energy Florida

106 East College Avenue, Suite 800
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Matt.bernier@duke-energy.com

Paula K. Brown

Manager, Regulatory Coordination
Tampa Electric Company

Post Office Box 111

Tampa, FL 33601
regdept@tecoenergy.com

George Cavros

Southern Alliance for Clean Energy
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 105
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33334
george@cavros-law.com

Dianne M. Triplett

Duke Energy Florida

299 First Avenue North

St. Petersburg, FL 33701
Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com

/s/ Charles W. Murphy

CHARLES W. MURPHY
Senior Attorney, Office of the General Counsel

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Telephone: (850) 413-6199

Email: CMurphy@psc.state.fl.us
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	STAFF’S THIRD SET OF INTERROGATORIES TO
	FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY (NOS. 52-66)
	DEFINITIONS
	INTERROGATORIES
	52. Please refer to FPL’s response to Staff’s 2nd Set of Interrogatories, Interrogatory No. 26.
	a. Please provide the average salinity for each month from July 2016, to August 2017.
	b. Please provide the average salinity for the year 2016.
	c. Please indicate the monthly rainfall for each month from July 2016, through August 2017.
	d. Please provide the average salinity from January 2017, through August 2017.

	53. Please refer to FPL’s response to Staff’s 2nd Set of Interrogatories, Interrogatory No. 30. Please explain what caused the variance in O&M expenses between 2015 and 2016 for the following.
	a.  Mechanical dredging of accumulated sediments.
	b.  Project management, coordination, supervision, oversight and support staff.

	54. Please refer to FPL’s response to Staff’s 2nd Set of Interrogatories, Interrogatory No. 32. This response states that “it was understood” several times in reference to an understanding that pre-existing saline groundwater was known at the time the...
	The following question refers to the April 3 2017 testimony of witness Keith Ferguson.
	55. Please refer to page 5, lines 7-14.
	a. Please describe how the percentage of hypersaline water within the CCS boundary was determined.
	b. Please describe how the percentage of hypersaline water outside the CCS boundary was determined.

	56. Please refer to page 5, lines 5-9.
	a.  Please explain the apparent lag time between termination of the DAHS service  agreement and the beginning of the new service contract.
	b. What vendor or system/program will be used during the lag time?
	c. If none, please explain why.
	57. Please refer to page 6, lines 8-11.
	a. Why did the pistons and purge steam valves need to be rebuilt?
	b. When did FPL become aware of the need to rebuild?

	Questions 58 through 66 refer to the July 19 2017 testimony of witness Michael W. Sole.
	58. Please refer to page 8, line 16.
	a.  Please identify the members of the scientific community that FPL is referencing.
	b.  For each entity identified in response to question 58.a., please indicate whether it   has ever been paid by FPL, or its parent company, to conduct research related to  the cooling canals.
	59. Please refer to page 13, line 11.
	a. What is an ecological transect site?
	b. What type of data is collected at these ecological transect sites?
	60. Please refer to page 14, line 2. How does FPL define the terms “mitigate,” “abate” and “remediate” in the context of the actions that have been, and will be completed at the Turkey Point CCS?
	61. Please refer to page 15, lines 16-17.
	a. Have discharges from the CCS ceased?
	b. If the answer to question 61.a. is “yes,” when did the discharges stop?
	c. If the answer to question 61.a. is “no,” why haven’t they stopped?
	62. On page 21, lines 15 through page 22, line 20, FPL provides a list of specific activities it is undertaking to comply with the 2016 Consent Order. For each activity, please provide the following information.
	a. Please indicate if the activity has been completed, if not, please indicate when completion is expected to occur.
	b. Please characterize the activity as “mitigation,” “abatement,” or “remediation” (if a combination thereof,  please estimate the percentage of each).
	c. Please indicate the amount of capital expense related to each activity (through August 2017).
	d. Please indicate the amount of O&M expense related to each activity (through August 2017).
	e. For the meetings referenced on page 22, lines 19 through 20, please indicate if, and when, those meetings have occurred and any outcomes of those meetings.

	63. Please refer to page 22, lines 3-4.
	a. Have the relative contributions of other entities or factors related to the  movement of the saltwater interface been determined?
	b.  If the answer to question 63.a. is “yes,” please identify each such entity or  factor and describe what they contribute.
	64. Please refer to page 23, line 16. Has the Site Assessment Plan been approved?
	65.  Please refer to page 25, line 18-20.
	a. Using the date the first well was installed and August 2017 as beginning and end dates, please quantitatively describe the improvements in thermal efficiency.
	b. Please describe the sediment management activities that were conducted by FPL.

	66. Refer to page 29, lines 16-21.
	Has a stepwise progression from initial monitoring on through remediation activities occurred with other regulation efforts in Florida?  If “yes,” please identify where and when.
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